RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 30, 2014, 11:58 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 90973-3

No. 43876-3-II



DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PORT OF OLYMPIA, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington,

Petitioner,

٧.

ARTHUR WEST,

Respondent.

ANSWER OF WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY TO NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL OF PETITION AND MOTION TO DISMISS REVIEW

KIMBERLY A. HUGHES, WSBA # 18069 Weyerhaeuser Law Department P.O. Box 9777 Federal Way, Washington 9777 (253-924-3440 Attorney for Weyerhaeuser Company



TABLE OF CONTENTS

| A. | IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDING PARTY | 3 |
|----------|----------------------------------|---|
| В. | FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS ANSWER | 3 |
| C. | CONCLUSION | 5 |
| APPENDIX | | |

A. Identity of the Responding Party

Weyerhaeuser Company ("Weyerhaeuser") is a Washington corporation currently headquartered in Federal Way, WA. It was a Defendant below and a Respondent at the Court of Appeals.

B. Facts Relevant to this Answer

Weyerhaeuser along with Mr. Jerry Dierker, one of the Plaintiffs below and an Appellant at the Court of Appeals, were invited by a December 16, 2014 letter from this Court to provide input on the Notice of Voluntary Withdrawal of Petition and Motion to Dismissed Review filed by the Port of Olympia (the "Port") on December 15, 2014. The Port voluntarily withdrew its Petition for Review pursuant to RAP 18.2 on the basis that it and Mr. Dierker's co-Plaintiff/co-Appellant Arthur West had reached an amicable settlement that fully and finally resolved Mr. West's claims.

Weyerhaeuser currently operates a log sort yard facility on 24.5 acres of real property that it leased from the Port of Olympia in 2005. The log sort yard facility has been fully operational since October 2008.

Mr. West and Mr. Dierker challenged the Port and the City of Olympia's activities related to the permitting and construction of the log sort yard facility, and the Public Records Act disclosures associated therewith in a series of administrative and court appeals. One of those challenges resulted in the appeal currently before this Court.

At trial in this matter, Weyerhaeuser filed several motions, including a motion to bifurcate the PRA issues from non-PRA issues (CP 1386-1394), and a motion to dismiss the action asserted against it (CP 2135-2150). The trial court granted Weyerhaeuser's motion to bifurcate the matter (CP 71-72). Following several rounds of briefing and motions for reconsideration by the parties, the trial court ultimately dismissed all claims asserted against Weyerhaeuser (CP 90; CP 2554; CP 91; and CP 94-95).

Mr. West and Mr. Dierker did not challenge the trial court orders dismissing the claims against Weyerhaeuser until they filed amended notices of appeal in the Court of Appeals on September 21, 2012.

The trial court rulings as they related to Weyerhaeuser were not disturbed by the Court of Appeals. A copy of the Court of Appeals' August 5, 2014 unpublished opinion and a copy of its Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration are attached as Appendix A to this Answer.

Weyerhaeuser did not appeal the Court of Appeals decision to this Court.

C. Conclusion

In light of the trial court and Court of Appeals rulings, and the current status of the instant appeal as it relates to Weyerhaeuser, Weyerhaeuser does not object to dismissal of the appeal as requested by the Port.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITED this 30th day of December, 2014.

Kimberly A. Hughes, WSBA #18069

Senior Legal Counsel

Weyerhaeuser Law Department

APPENDIX

A. Court of Appeals of the State of Washington, Division II Unpublished Opinion. Filed August 5, 2014.

Court of Appeals of the State of Washington, Division II Order Granting Respondent's Motion to File Overlength Motion for Reconsideration and Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration. Filed September 12, 2014.

FILED COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

BY_____

ARTHUR WEST and JERRY L. DIERKER JR.,

No. 43876-3-II

Appellants,

٧.

PORT OF OLYMPIA; WEYERHAEUSER CO. d/b/a WEYCO,; EDWARD GALLIGAN; BILL MCGREGGOR, ROBERT VAN SCHOORL, and PAUL TELFORD,

UNPUBLISHED OPINION

Respondents,

MELNICK, J. — Arthur West and Jerry Dierker appeal several court orders culminating in the dismissal of their Public Records Act (PRA)¹ and State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)² claims. West filed a public records request with the Port of Olympia (Port) under the PRA, seeking records related to the Port's lease with Weyerhaeuser. Unsatisfied with the records the Port produced, West filed an action in superior court against the Port and Weyerhaeuser alleging, among other things, violations of the PRA and the SEPA. West later filed an amended complaint that included Jerry Dierker as an additional plaintiff. The trial court bifurcated the PRA claims from the SEPA claims, dismissed the SEPA claims for lack of standing, and dismissed the PRA claims against Weyerhaeuser because it is not a public entity. After over a year of inaction, West attempted to file a show cause hearing on the remaining PRA claims. The Port filed a motion to dismiss the PRA claims under CR 41(b)(1) and the court's inherent

¹ Ch. 42.56 RCW.

² Ch. 43.21C RCW.

authority. The trial court dismissed the PRA claims after concluding that West and Dierker deliberately and willfully caused excessive delays.

West and Dierker appeal, arguing the trial court erred when it (1) dismissed the PRA claims for excessive delay, (2) entered and construed the bifurcation order, and (3) dismissed the SEPA claims for lack of standing. West and the Port seek attorney fees on appeal. We hold that the trial court abused its discretion in dismissing the PRA claims because its conclusion that West and Dierker acted willfully is not supported by its findings. We additionally hold that, (1) Dierker does not have standing to enforce the PRA claims, (2) West and Dierker waived their arguments regarding the bifurcation order, (3) the trial court properly concluded that West and Dierker lacked standing for their SEPA claims, and (4) none of the parties is entitled to attorney fees. Accordingly, we affirm the trial court's bifurcation order and order dismissing the SEPA claims, but reverse the order of dismissal of the PRA claims and remand for further proceedings on this claim.

FACTS

On March 17, 2007, West filed a public records request with the Port, seeking records related to the Port's lease with Weyerhaeuser. On June 12, 2007, the Port sent West a letter listing the records it provided and the records it considered exempt. The letter stated that the Port considered the request completed.

On June 18, 2007, West filed a complaint against the Port and Weyerhaeuser for alleged violations of the PRA, SEPA, and the Harbor Improvement Act. That same day, he obtained an ex parte show cause order compelling the Port to appear on June 29 and show cause why it should not be required to release the exempt records. This hearing never occurred. West filed an amended complaint in July 2007 that included Dierker as a plaintiff.

In August 2007, Weyerhaeuser moved to bifurcate the PRA claims from the rest of West's and Dierker's claims. West agreed, and the trial court granted the motion. Over the next few months, all the parties filed multiple motions, mostly regarding the non-PRA claims.

On April 25, 2008, the trial court entered an order dismissing the case with prejudice for lack of standing. Later, the trial court issued a clarifying order stating that the April 25 dismissal referred only to the non-PRA claims and that the PRA claims were not dismissed. On May 2,, the trial court dismissed the PRA claim against Weyerhaeuser.

West and Dierker did not take any action regarding this case until October 16, 2009, when West attempted to note the PRA case for a show cause hearing. Between October 2009 and June 2011, West attempted to set eight show cause hearings. Because of the Port's counsel's or the Judge's unavailability or because of West's failure to confirm the hearings, no hearing took place.

On June 24, 2011, the Port filed a motion to dismiss under both CR 41(b)(1), failure to prosecute, and the court's inherent power to manage a case. West filed his fifth affidavit of prejudice in this case, which resulted in a delay.

On June 29, 2012, the trial court held a hearing on the Port's motion to dismiss. The trial court granted the motion to dismiss, relying on its inherent authority to manage cases. It concluded that (1) West and Dierker "deliberately and willfully caused excessive delays," (2) the delays prejudiced the Port because, if it was found to have violated the PRA, it would be subject to daily penalties, and (3) no lesser sanction than dismissal would suffice. Clerk's Papers (CP) at 938. West and Dierker both filed motions for reconsideration. The trial court denied the motions.

West and Dierker appeal, challenging the trial court's (1) June 27, 2012 dismissal, (2) order denying reconsideration of the June 27 dismissal, and (3) May 30, 2008 dismissal of the non-PRA claims for lack of standing.

ANALYSIS

I. PRA CLAIMS

West and Dierker first argue that the trial court erred when it dismissed their PRA claims for excessive delay. Because the trial court's dismissal was based on untenable reasons, we reverse. We also hold that (1) Dierker does not have standing to enforce the PRA claims and (2) we do not reach the merits of West's PRA claims because the trial court did not rule on this issue.

A. Dierker's Standing for PRA Claims

As an initial matter, the Port argues that Dierker lacks standing to enforce the PRA request. Because Dierker did not join in the PRA request, he has failed to show that he has a personal stake in the outcome; thus, he lacks standing to enforce West's PRA request.

"The doctrine of standing requires that a claimant must have a personal stake in the outcome of a case in order to bring suit." Kleven v. City of Des Moines, 111 Wn. App. 284, 290, 44 P.3d 887 (2002). Here, Dierker joined the suit after West had filed his PRA request with the Port and after West had filed his first complaint against the Port. The record does not show that Dierker joined with West in making the PRA request.³

³ Dierker argues that he made his own PRA requests but they were kept out of the record by the Port. First, Dierker could have supplemented the record with his requests. RAP 9.6(a). Second, the complaint in this case does not mention Dierker's alleged PRA requests.

Our courts have found that people other than the person who actually made the PRA request have standing to bring a PRA action under limited circumstances. For example, in *Kleven*, the court held that the plaintiff had standing to sue under the PRA even though his attorney filed the initial PRA request. 111 Wn. App. at 290. The court determined that the complaint clearly indicated that the attorney made the request on behalf of his client. *Kleven*, 111 Wn. App. at 290.

By contrast, here, neither the PRA request nor the complaint state that West made the PRA requests on Dierker's behalf. Unlike the attorney/client relationship in *Kleven*, there is no similar relationship between West and Dierker to show that West acted on Dierker's behalf. Consequently, Dierker does not have standing to enforce the PRA claims and he is not entitled to relief relating to these claims.

B. Dismissal of PRA Claims

West first argues that the trial court erred when it dismissed the PRA claims for excessive delay. Because the trial court's order is based on untenable reasons, we reverse.

We review a trial court's order exercising its inherent power to dismiss a case for an abuse of discretion. Stickney v. Port of Olympia, 35 Wn.2d 239, 241, 212 P.2d 821 (1949). A trial court abuses its discretion when its decision is manifestly unreasonable or based on untenable grounds or reasons. State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).

1. CR41 (b)(1)

CR 41(b)(1) governs involuntary dismissal for want of prosecution if the plaintiff fails to "note the action for trial or hearing within 1 year after any issue of law or fact has been joined."

also Alexander v. Food Servs. of Am., Inc., 76 Wn. App. 425, 430, 886 P.2d 231 (1994) (dismissing case where the plaintiff had notice of the trial and willfully chose not to attend); Jewell v. City of Kirkland, 50 Wn. App. 813, 821-22, 750 P.2d 1307 (1988) (dismissing case where plaintiff violated a court order by failing to post funds by a certain date).

In this instance, there are no findings showing "dilatoriness of a type not described by CR 41(b)(1)." See Wallace, 131 Wn.2d at 577. The trial court found there existed 17 months of inaction in the proceedings; however, mere inaction is an insufficient basis to support dismissal based on the trial court's inherent authority. Wallace, 131 Wn.2d at 577. The Port argues that the trial court found that West and Dierker violated a court order to "proceed with the case," Resp't Port's Br. at 20, but the trial court did not find that West or Dierker violated an order to "proceed with the case."

Additionally, even if plaintiffs' conduct could be characterized as "dilatoriness not described by CR 41(b)(1)," the trial court did not make a finding that West or Dierker acted willfully and deliberately. Here, the trial court concluded that West and Dierker deliberately and willfully caused excessive delays. But the trial court's findings do not support this conclusion. Although the findings list the various delays in this case, nothing in the findings indicates that West and Dierker deliberately and willfully acted to cause the delays. For example, the findings state that five judges were recused from this case. But the trial court did not find the affidavits of prejudice were a deliberate delay tactic. The record shows that the judges were unable to hear the case because of "conflicts and affidavits." CP at 2719. Further, in its oral ruling, the trial court expressly declined to determine whether West's eight failed attempts at setting a hearing were intentional. Because the trial court did not find, and the record

does not show, that West or Dierker acted in deliberate and willful disregard of a court order, the trial court based its order on untenable reasons and we reverse the dismissal of the PRA claims.

Merits of the PRA Claim

West asks us to determine the merits of his PRA claim. RCW 42.56.550(1), which governs judicial review of agency actions under the PRA, states that the *superior court* may require the agency to show why it refused to allow inspection of the withheld records. Here, the superior court did not hold a hearing or make a decision on the merits of the PRA claim. We remand this claim to the trial court. *See Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane*, 155 Wn.2d 89, 106, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005) (remanding to the trial court where the plaintiff had not yet had a court review the allegedly exempt documents).

II. BIFURCATION

Next, West and Dierker make various claims regarding the trial court's bifurcation order. But because they failed to object in the trial court, this argument is waived on appeal. RAP 2.5(a). Additionally, to the extent they are arguing that the delay in commencing the PRA claims is the result of the bifurcation order and not their own inaction, it is unnecessary to reach this argument in light of our decision to reverse the trial court on this issue.

III. STANDING FOR NON-PRA CLAIMS

West and Dierker next argue that the trial court erred by dismissing their non-PRA claims for lack of standing. Because West's and Dierker's claimed injuries are speculative and nonspecific, we hold that they lacked standing.

To establish standing to challenge an action under SEPA, a party must (1) show that the alleged endangered interests fall within the zone of interests protected by SEPA and (2) allege an injury in fact, which requires evidence of specific and perceptible harm. Kucera v. Dep't. of

Transp., 140 Wn.2d 200, 212, 995 P.2d 63 (2000). A party alleging a threatened injury instead of an existing injury must show that the injury will be "immediate, concrete, and specific" rather than conjectural or hypothetical. Leavitt v. Jefferson County, 74 Wn. App. 668, 679, 875 P.2d 681 (1994) (quoting Trepanier v. Everett, 64 Wn. App. 380, 383, 824 P.2d 524 (1992)). The party's interest must be more than the general public's abstract interest in having others comply with the law. Chelan County v. Nykreim, 146 Wn.2d 904, 935, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).

Here, the trial court found that West's and Dierker's interests were arguably within the zone of interest protected by SEPA but that they failed to allege an injury in fact. CP at 94 ("Plaintiffs have not alleged immediate, concrete, specific injury required to establish standing or injury particular to them beyond any other member of the public."). Therefore, we review whether West and Dierker have alleged an immediate, concrete, and specific injury.

In Suquamish Indian Tribe v. Kitsap County, 92 Wn. App. 816, 831, 965 P.2d 636 (1998), the court held that the plaintiffs had standing to contest a proposed residential development plan because their properties were adjacent to the planned developments and the plan would result in increased traffic on the roads plaintiffs used to access their properties. Similarly, in Kucera, the court held that the plaintiffs, who owned shoreline property, sufficiently alleged injury in fact when they claimed that wakes off of a ferry damaged the shorelines. 140 Wn.2d at 213. The plaintiffs in these actions alleged concrete injuries to their specific interests.

By contrast, West and Dierker have alleged only speculative and general injuries. They assert that the Weyerhaeuser lease will result in greater pollution in the area, increased traffic around the port, and negative effects on wildlife. But these harms are not particularized like the harms asserted by the adjacent property owners in *Suquamish Indian Tribe* and *Kucera*.

Furthermore, the claims are hypothetical (e.g., ships may sink; there may be more boat wakes, which disrupt the sand lance habitat and, in turn, affect animals further up the food chain; and the new activity may disturb areas that plaintiffs claim are already polluted). West's and Dierker's allegations were insufficient to establish injury in fact and, thus, they do not have standing.

IV. ATTORNEY FEES

West requests attorney fees under RAP 18.1 and RCW 42.56.550(4). RCW 42.56.550(4) states:

Any person who prevails against an agency in any action in the courts seeking the right to inspect or copy any public record or the right to receive a response to a public record request within a reasonable amount of time shall be awarded all costs, including reasonable attorney fees, incurred in connection with such legal action

A party prevails if "the records should have been disclosed on request." Spokane Research & Def. Fund, 155 Wn.2d at 103. Although West successfully argued that the trial court improperly dismissed his PRA claims, he has not yet shown that the Port withheld records that should have been immediately disclosed. Accordingly, he has not prevailed under RCW 42.56.550(4) and attorney fees are not appropriate at this stage in the proceeding.

Dierker also seeks costs and sanctions based on the PRA claims. Because Dierker does not have standing to enforce the PRA claims, we deny his request.

The Port requests attorney fees under RAP 18.9 and RCW 4.84.185 for defending a frivolous appeal. An action is frivolous if, considering the action in its entirety, it cannot be supported by any rational argument based in fact or law. *Dave Johnson Ins., Inc. v. Wright*, 167 Wn. App. 758, 785, 275 P.3d 339, *review denied*, 175 Wn.2d 1008 (2012). West successfully appealed the trial court's dismissal of the PRA claims. This action was not frivolous and we deny the Port's attorney fee request.

43876-3-II

We reverse the trial court's dismissal of West's PRA claims and remand for further proceedings. We affirm the trial court's bifurcation order and order dismissing the SEPA claims. We deny all parties' requests for attorney fees.

A majority of the panel having determined that this opinion will not be printed in the Washington Appellate Reports, but will be filed for public record in accordance with RCW 2.06.040, it is so ordered.

Melnick, J.

We concur:

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

ARTHUR WEST and JERRY DIERKER, JR.,

٧.

Appellants,

PORT OF OLYMPIA; WEYERHAUESER CO. d/b/a WEYCO; EDWARD GALLIGAN; BILL MCGREGGOR; ROBERT VAN SCHOORL; and PAUL TELFORD.

Respondents.

No. 43876-3-11

ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT'S
MOTION TO FILE OVERLENGTH MOTION
FOR RECONSIDERATION and ORDER
DENYING MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION



RESPONDENT PORT OF OLYMPIA filed a motion for permission to file an over length motion for reconsideration and a motion for reconsideration of the Court's August 5, 2014 opinion. Upon consideration, the Court grants the motion to file an over length motion for reconsideration and denies the motion for reconsideration. Accordingly, it is

SO ORDERED.

PANEL: Jj. Johanson, Worswick, Melnick

DATED this 12th day of September, 2014.

FOR THE COURT:

Schief JUDGE.

CASE #: 43876-3-II Arthur West, et al., Appellant v. Port of Olympia, et al., Respondents

Kimberly Arden Hughes Weyerhaeuser Law Dept PO Box 9777 Federal Way, WA, 98063-9777 kim.hughes@weyerhaeuser.com Arthur West 120 State Ave. NE #1497 Olympia, WA, 98501 awestaa@gmail.com

Heather I. Burgess Phillips Wesch Burgess PLLC 724 Columbia St NW Ste 140 Olympia, WA, 98501-1291 hburgess@pwblawgroup.com Jerry Dierker 2826 Cooper Point Rd. NW Olympia, WA, 98502-3876

Seth S. Goodstein Goodstein Law Group PLLC 501 S G St Tacoma, WA, 98405-4715 sgoodstein@goodsteinlaw.com Kelly Thomas Wood Phillips Wesch Burgess PLLC 724 Columbia St NW Olympia, WA, 98501-1291 kwood@pwblawgroup.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that on the 30th day of December, 2014, I caused the foregoing Answer of Weyerhaeuser Company to Notice of Voluntary Withdrawal of Petition and Motion to Dismiss Review to be filed with this Court and served on the individuals identified below in the manner indicated:

| Heather L. Burgess, Esq. | ⊠ U.S. Mail | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| Kelly T. Wood, Esq. | ☐ Legal Messenger | | |
| Phillips Burgess PLLC | ☒ Facsimile/Electronic Mail | | |
| 724 Columbia Street NW, Suite 140 | ☐ Hand Delivery | | |
| Olympia, WA 98512 | · | | |
| E-mail: | | | |
| hburgess@phillipsburgesslaw.com | | | |
| kwood@pwblawgroup.com | | | |
| Mr. Jerry L. Dierker, Jr. 2826 Cooper Point Rd NW Olympia, WA 98502 | ☐ U.S. Mail☒ Legal Messenger☐ Facsimile/Electronic Mail | | |
| | ☐ Hand Delivery | | |
| Arthur S. West | ☐ U.S. Mail | | |
| 120 State Avenue NE, #1497 | ☑ Legal Messenger☑ Facsimile/Electronic Mail | | |
| Olympia, WA 98501 | | | |
| E-mail: awestaa@gmail.com | ☐ Hand Delivery | | |

Kimberly A. Hughes

OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK

To:

Hughes, Kimberly

Subject:

RE: 90973-3 - Arthur West, et al. v. Port of Olympia, et al.

Received 12-30-2014

Supreme Court Clerk's Office

Please note that any pleading filed as an attachment to e-mail will be treated as the original. Therefore, if a filing is by e-mail attachment, it is not necessary to mail to the court the original of the document.

From: Hughes, Kimberly [mailto:kim.hughes@weyerhaeuser.com]

Sent: Tuesday, December 30, 2014 11:54 AM

To: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK

Subject: 90973-3 - Arthur West, et al. v. Port of Olympia, et al.

Greetings:

Attached please find Weyerhaeuser Company's Answer to Notice of Voluntary Withdrawal of Petition and Motion to Dismiss Review in the above-referenced matter. Please contact me at 253-924-3440 if Weyerhaeuser can provide any additional information.

Best regards,



Kimberly A. Hughes

Senior Legal Counsel | **Weyerhaeuser Law Department** | **Mailing:** PO Box 9777, Federal Way, Washington 98063-9777 |

Direct: 253-924-3440 | Fax: 253-928-2239 | E-Mail: <u>kim.hughes@weyerhaeuser.com</u> |